ALS [xm/3n

83 07 cgy UL 201983

Decision

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of +the application of )

Eillcrest Water Company, Inc., a g

California corporation, to borrow

funds under the Safe Drinking Water ) Application 82~09-02
Bond Act, and %o 2d¢ a surcharge %o Piled September 3, 1982)
water rates to repay the principal and

interest on such loan. )

Art Coupe and Rodert . Young, for applicant.

Jack G. Mcleskxey, Zor Customer Group and
Group I: wavne EHinsdale, Attorney a% law,
Sor himself and residents 0L New Zelvewi
Subdivision; Robert M. Gengler, Attorney
at Law, Jor himself anéd property owners 02
Region IV; interested parties.

Mary McKenzie, Attorney a% Ilaw, and C.

rrank Filice, for +he Commission sTacs.

e2INXIQX

Eilleresy Water Company, Inc. (Hillerest) seeks authority
o borrow 31,545,000 a4 an interest of 8.5% per annum, under the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act of 1976 (SDWBA) (Water Code
§§ 13850 et seq.). DThe proposed lengthr of <the loan is 35 years.
HEillerest also seeks authority 40 increase present rates by 2
surcharge, the proceeds of which would be used %0 repay the principal
and interest on the loan.

A duly noticed pudlic hearing was held before
Administrative Law Judge 0'Leary on March 8, 1983, at Yuba City. The
matter was submitted, with the £iling of Exhibit S by the Commisszion
staf? (stafe), on March 18, 1983.




L.8B2-08-02 ALJ/¥n/in

Hillerest's service ares is situeted in +he Yuda City

arez. 1T serves a total of 1,654 customers and is composed of four

separate noncontinguous water systems/regions as follows:
Region Aresg Approx. Yo. of Lustmrs

I East Hillcres+ 8%0
II Westgate 461
IIZ West Zilleress 281
Iv New Eelvetis g2

All service iz on & £lat rate basis.

The planned improvements and reasons necessiteting +thenm are
as follows:

Region I -~ Bast Hillerest Aren

HEigh iren, manganese, and hydrogen sulfide concentrations
will be eliminated by installing & 1.6 MGD <reatmens plant.

hdéivionelly, the existing water digstridution systex has areas of old

and detericorated pipes that require consitant repairs anéd create nmany
water outages. The following improvements are proposed for the
service areg:

1,400 lineel feet of B~inch diameter
dissridution pipe on South Barrett Road, 1,600
lineal feet of B~inch diameter distridusion
Pipe on Phillips Road, 550 linezl feet of 8-
inch diameter distridution pipe on Creswell
Drive, 2,000 lineal feet of B-inen diemeser
distridution pipe on Meadow Avenue, and 300
ineal fee® ol B-ineh dismeter dissridution
pirpe on Lincoln Reed. Chere is also 2,350
lineal feet of 8-inch diemeter “ransmission
Pipe Irom Well #2 %o Well #% on Pnillips Road
end Creswell Drive. Six-inch distridution pipe
required in Region I is 200 lineal feet on
Ronalé Way, 200 lineal fee%t on Parbara Way, 350
linegl feet on Carlotta Way, 750 lineal *eet on

Meadow Avenue, and 300 lineal feet on Xa*=hleen
Vay.




A.82-00-02 ALJ/%z/jn

addition to installing the new mains noted above, new
ts, dlow 0ffs, and pressure relief valves will de
re recuired to improve the systenm.
The es<timated cost 0f +the adove improvements is $621,000
plus the Depariment of Water Resources' (DWR) fee (3%), $18,630, 2
total of $6%9,6%0.
Region II - Westgate Area

Zigh iron, manganese, and hydrogen sulfide concentrations
will bYe eliminated by installing a 1.0 MGD treatment facility.
Additionally, a svorage %ank will be provided <o equalize flow plus
supply fire demands.

The estimated cost is $261,000 plus “he DWR fee (3%),
87,830, a to%al of $268,8%0.

Region III - West Hillerest Area

ZEigh iron, nmanganese, and hydrog ulfide ¢concentrations
will Ye eliminated by a 0.6 MGD <reatment plant. A storage +ank wil

be provided to equalize the flow and provide fire dexmands.
Additionally, the existing water distridution system has areas of old
and deteriorated pipes that reguire constant repairs and create nmany
water outages. The following improvements are proposed Lfor the
service area:

250 lineal feet of 10-inch diameter pipe to
econnect the proposed +treatzent plant with the
nains on Crest Drive. 1,250 lineal Leet of 8-
inch diameter pipe on Buchanan Road, 1,100
lineal feet 0f 8-inch diameter pipe on Rushing
Street, 1,000 lineal feet of 8-inch diameter
pipe on Crest Drive, 2,000 lineal feet of 8-
inch diameter pipe on Joseph Street, and 1,500
lineal feet of 8-inch diameter pipe at Walton
Avenve. Six-inch diameter mains required in
Region III are:




A.82-00-02 ALJ/kz/3n

400 lineal feet on Ranch Way, 250
lineal feet on Glenn Way, and 250
lineal feet on Richards Way. A blind
flange tee will be installed a2t the
corner of Joseph Way and Walton
Avenue for a future connecvion +o the
west.

In addivion “o installing <he new mains noted adbove, new
Lire hydrants, blow offs, and pressure relief valves will de
installed where required <o izmprove the systen.

The estimated cost is 3478,000 plus the DWR fee (34),
$14,340, a +otal of $492,340.

Region IV = New Helve<iz Area

Eigh iron, manganese, and hydrsogen culfide concentrations
will be eliminated by installing a2 0.14 MGD +treatment facility.
Additionally, a 60,000-gallon storage tank will be provided %o
equalize flow plus supply fire demands.

The estimated cost is $140,000 plus the DWR fee (3%),
34,200, a total of $144,200.

All of <the above costs include an engineering fee factor of
10% and a contingency factor of 19% (Regions III and IV) or 20%
(Regions I and II).

The SDW3BA states, anong other +things, that water utilities
failing to meet California Health and Safety Code standards and which
cannoy otherwise Jinance necezsary plant improvements wmay apply +o
the DWR for low~interest loans. The California Deparitnment of Healt:
Service (DES) iz required dy SDWBA %0 analyze the public health
issues and determine plant iumprovements needed 40 meet water qualisy
standards. DWR assesses Linancial need and acte as the lending
agency and fiscal administrator. 3efore a loan is granted, the
applicant must demons<trate %o DWR 145 ability %0 repay <he loan and
show that it has taken steps 1Yo maximize water conservation. Under




A.82-09~02 ALJ/km/jn

the provisions of Pudlic Utilities (PU) Code 5§ 816 <nrough 851,
public utility water companies nmust obtain authorization Zrom the
Commission to eanter into any long-terz loan. 2U Code § 454 requires
a public wtility water company to obtain Commission approval for rate
increases.

The residents of Region IV sub_i
and 2) reguesting that the water distri rep-aced in
lieu of the installation of the p—opoeed ataent facility. The
cost of which is estimated %o be $135,482 (fincluding 10% engineering
fee and a 19% contingency factor) plus the DWR fee (3%), $4,064, a
total of $139,545.

A representative from DES testified that Fillerest's water
containg excessive amounts of iron and manganese and that the
proposed improvements would correct %he situation. Ee further
testified the replacement 0L the water distridution lines in lieu o2
the proposed treatment plant was a Lfeasidle alteranative and
accep.able to DHES.

A representative from DWR explained <he SDWBA loan progran
and the mechanice of how the loan iz t¢ be repaid. DPayments on the
loan are *o be nade seniannually with payments due {n Januwary and
July of each year. DWR requires that a reserve in an amount equal %o
two semiannual payments be accunulated %y <he end 0f the initial 10~
year period.




A.82-09-02 ALJ/¥n/3n

Table 1, following, sets forth the recommended increases by
Eillcrest and the staff:

Staf<s

Region
Service ~ 2 ! P 112

Por a single-

fanily res.

unit, inel.

premises $6.35 $4.80 $14.46 8§ * 8§ 4+ 814.45
Por each add.

unit on the

sane

prenises 3.07 2.32 2.30 6.94

Por each 100
sq.ft. of
prenises i
excess of
13,000 sg.
. 0.0% 0.02 0.07 0.07

Por each
swinmning
pool 1.02 0.77 2.3% 2.%33

*3vaff recommendation is the sazme as Eillcrest.

With respect 40 Region IV, Table 1 sets for+th +the recommended
surcharge for construction of the %treatment plant. Iate-filed
Exhibit 5 containz the sztaff's recommendation based upon the cost of
replacing the water distridbution pipes rather than the installation
0L the treatment plant for Region IV. The sitaff recommended
increases as follows:




A.B2-09-02 ALJ/kz/4n

Service ¥onthly Surcharge
Por a single~fanily residential
y including premises (1) $14.05

¢h additional unit on <he
premises 6.74

Tor each 100 =¢.f%. of premizes
in excess of 17,000 s¢.%%. .07

Por each swizzing pool 2.25

The recoamendations of both Eillerest and 4he stafs are
designed %o produce sufficient revenues to repay <he loan over a 35-
year period. The recozmendations zare deszigned 4o have each region de
responsidle for repayment of i4s share of the loan proceeds. ince
there is practically no difference bhetween the “wo recommendations
and since the stalf's recommendation is <he only one set forth for
the replacement of +the distridution pipes, we will adopt %“he stals
recommendation.

The staff also recommended <that a service fee dYe levied on
future water service connections. The fee %0 be an amount equal %o
the surcharge acecunulated from <he effective date of %ariff schelules
t0 the date of connection 1ot %o exceed $1,000.

Hillcrest's present rates were authorized by Commission
Resolution W=-2998 effective July 12, 1982, pursuant 4o Advice Tetser
No. 48. The present rate structure is as follows and applies 4o 2all
customers regardless of region.

Per Service
Connection
Sesvice Per Mon%h

-y

For a single~family residential
unit, including premises, not
to exceed 13,000 sq.%%. $11.80

Bach additional unit on <the
same premises 5.70

For each swimming pool 1.90

For each 100 sg.f4. of premises
in excess of 13,000 s¢.f%. .06




A.82-09-02 ALJ/k=/3n

Although +the systenwide increase requested averages
approximately 61%, the increase by region averages approximately:
Region
Region II 41%
Region II
Region IV
As an al%ernavive we could authorize a uvniform surcharge +that would
apply systexwide. Such a surcharge woulé increase the surcharge 40
customers in Regions I

in Regions III and IV:; however, under such an arrangeanent, Regions
and I would be sudbsidizing the inmprovezenis in Regions III and IV.
We will authorize the surcharges recozaended by +the staff; however,
we will also require vthat Zillcrest establish separate dalancing
accounts £or each region which are t0 be ¢redited with revenue
collected through the surcharges, and with interest earned on funds
deposited with the fiscal agent. Surcharge revenues should de
deposited with the fiscal agent within five working days after
collection. Zach balancing account should be chargeld with i%s
appropriate percentage of <the payments of principal and interest on
the loan, and for the services of the fiscal agent. The surcharges
should be adjusted periodically <o reflect changes in the number of

connections and resulting overages or shortages in the dalancing

s
accounts. Sueh changes in future rates should be accomplisheld by
normal advice letter procedure.

The surcharges authorized will cover only +the cost 0f <he
loan incurred to finance the added plant and will not preclude the
likelihood of future rate increase reguests to0 cover rising costs of
repalir materials, wages, property +axes, power bills, or other
operating expenses that nmay be incurred in the future.




A.B82-08-02 ALJ/¥m/3n

In order for the surcharges to produce enough revenue %o
neet the Iinitial payzment of interest on the SDWBA loan due ia July
1984, it is necessary for est vo place the surcharge in%o
effect veginning Decemder This will enadle %the utility %o mees
the initial payment and make %the regular semiannual Payzents
thereafter.

Pindings of Pact

T. The proposed water sys+tem improvements are needed %o
produce a healthful, relizadle water supply.

2. The residents of Region IV reguest tha*t the distridusion
lines be replaced in lieu of the installation of %the proposed
treatment plant.

2. The SDWBA loan provides low-cos:t capital for the needed
water systen improvenents and is a prudent means of acquiring an
estizaved $1,540,%46, including a 3% adminisirative charge by DWR.

4. The proposed borrowing is for proper purposes and <he

noney, property, or labor 10 be procured or paid by for +the issue of
the loan authorized dy this decision is reasonadly required for %he
purposes specilied, which purposes are not, in whole or in part,
reasonably chargeable t0 operating expenses or %o incozme.

5. The proposed surcharge will generate approximately $152,000
per year which will be used to meet <the loan payment and accumulaie,
over a 10-year period, a reserve egual %0 “wo seziannual loan
payaenvs, which reserve is required b»y DWR.

6. The surcharges authorized here %o repay <he SDWBA loan
should be in effect only as long as the loan is outs+tanding.




A.82-09-02 ALJ/ k=

7. The surcharges are ©0 be used only %0 amorvtize
loan. The surcharges should Ye separately identified on
»ills and <he monies collected should be deposited in an
bearing account with the fiscal agent approved by DWR. Such deposit
should be made within Live working days after collection. The
interest earned on the deposits shall Ye used exclusively for <he
purpose oL repayzent of <he SDWEA loan.

8. The utility plant financed through this SDW3A loan should
be permanently excluded Irom rate bace for ratemaking puryoces.

¢. 3Special accouﬁting reguirements are necessary o ensure
that there are no unintended windfalls <o the uvili<y's owners
Eillerest should establish separave dalancing accounts for each
district +0 be credited with revenue collected <through the
surcharges, and with interegt earned on funds deposited with the
fiscal agent. CThe balancing accounts should de reduced by payments
of princ pa’ ané interest on vhe loan and with any charges for the

I the fiscal agent.

The increases in rates and charges authorized by +this
decision are jus<tified and are reasonadle; and the present rates and
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescrided by +his
decision are, for the future, unjust and unreasonadle.

Conclucions of Law
1. The proposed loan is £or a proper purpyose.
2. The increased rates and charges are just and reasonable.
5. The application should be gransed <o <he extent set forsth
in the Lollowing order.

SR22ZR

IT IS ORDERZED +that
1. Hillerest Water Company, Inc. (S4llcrest) iz authorized +
horrow from the State of California, +o execute the proposed loan
contract, $1,540,%246 and o use the proceeds for the purposes
specified in this decision.




A.82-09-02 ALJ/%z/3n

2. On or after 4he effective date of +his order, Hillerest is
authorized %o file the reviseld rate schedules attached 4o this order
as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order 96-A.

The elfective date of the revised rave schedules shall bYe 30 days
aiter the date of filing.

5. Eillerest shall estadlish and maintain separate balaneing
accountvs for each of the four regions in which shall bYe recorded all
billed surcharge revenue and interest earned on deposits made with
the Ziscal agent. The Yalancing accounts shall be reduced by
payzments of principal and interest 40 the California Department of
Water Resources (DWR) and By any charges Zor the services of 4he
Tiscal agent. A separate statement pertaining +o <he surcharges
shall appear on each customer's water bill issued by Eillcres<.

4. D2lant financed through the California Safe Drinking Water
Bond Act of 1976 (SDWBA) loan shall be permanently excluded from rate
bagse for ratemaking purposes.

5. To assure repayment of the loan, Eillerest shall deposi<
a2ll rate surcharge reveaue collected, in an interest=bearing account,
with the fiscal agent approved by DWR. Such deposits shall be made
within five working days after <the surcharge monies are collected
from customers.

6. Eillerest shall file with 4he Commizsion 2 copy of +the loan
contract with DWR and a copy of the agreement with the fiscal agent
within 30 days after these documents have been execuied.




A.82-09-02 ALJ/¥m

7. Eillcrest shall establish and maintain a separaie bank
account 1o ensure adequate accountability for deposits and

o W
dishursementes of SDW3BA loan construction funds advanced by DWR %o the
utility.

The authority granted by this order hecomes effective when
the issuer pays $2,540 set by PU Code § 1004(v).

Dated JUL 20 1083 , &% San Francisce, California.

U )

LIONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
Prosidont
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCIZLA C. GREX
QCNALD VIAY
TaoLILM T, DAGLEY
Conmizmioners

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I CERTIFY TEAZ.THIS DECISION
VAS APPR.OVED BY THE LZOVE

e S e, Ay g
COMIMISSICNIZS T00AY. -~




A.32-09-02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Schedule No. 1
Region I (East Hillecrest Area)
GERERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Region I known as the East Hillerest area, and vicinity,

Located approximately two miles southwest of Yuba City, Sutter
County.

RATES Per Meter Per lieter

Per Month Per lonth
Charge Surcharge

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter > $6.35
For 3/4-incn meter 6.35
For 1=-inch meter ©.35
For 1-1/2=~inch meter 6.35
For 2-inch meter 6.35

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... $0.30
Next 500 cu.ftz., per 100 cu.ft. ... ]
Over 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fz. ... .55

The service charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added

the charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used
during the month.

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly
metered water bill. The total monthly surcharge must be
identified on each pill. This surcharge is specifically
for the repayment of the California Sate Drinking Water
Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision a

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application §2-09-02 before
Ziling ctarirff.




A.82-09-02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. 1
Region 11 (Westgate Area)
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Region II known as the Westgate area, and vicinity,

located approximately two miles southwest of Yuba City, Sutter
County.

RATES Per Meter Per Meter
Per Month Per Vonth
Charge Surcharge

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter $4.80
For 3/4=inch meter ..veeeevcees 4.80
For TeinCh Meter ..veveccevons 4.80
For 1=1/2-inch meter 4.80
For 2-inch mecer 4.80

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... $0.30
Next 500 c¢u.ft., per 100 cu.fz. ... A
Over 1,000 cu.Zt., per 100 cu.fc. ... .55

The service charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added

the charge, computed at the Quantity Kates, for water used
during the month.

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addicion to the regular monthly
metered water pill. Toe total monthly surcharge nust be
identified on each bill. This surcharge is siecifically

for the repayment of the California Safe Drinking Water
Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision a

(a) Imsert Decision Number in Application 82-09-02 before
filing tariff.




A.82-09-02 RR/CFF/¥S/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 3

Schedule No. 1
Region 111 (West Hillcrest Area)
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Region II1 known as the West Hillcrest area, and vicinity,
éocacec approximately two miles southwest of Yuba City, Sutter
ounty.

Per Meter Per Meter
RATES Per Month Per lMonth

charge Surcharge

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $14.45
For 3/4=-inch meter .... 14.45
For l-inch meter 14.45
For 1=1/2~1inch meter 14.45
For 2-incn weter 14.45

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. ... $0.30
Next 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fz. ... 40
Over 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. ... .55

The service charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added

the charge, comguted at the Quantity Rates, for water used
during the month.

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly
petered water pill. The total monthly surcharge must be
identified on each bill. This surcharge is specifically
for the repayment of the Californmia Safe Drinking Water
Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision a

(a) Inserc Decision Number in Application 8§2-09-02 before
filing tariff.




A.82-09~02 RK/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 4

Schedule No. 1
Region 1V (New Helvetia Area)
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITCRY

Region IV known as the New Helvetia area, and vicinity,
located approximately two miles nortnwest of Yuba City, Sutter
County,

Per Meter Per Meter
RATES Per Month Per Month

cnarge surcnarge

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ...eeecesco. $3.50 $14.05
For 3/4~inch MeTOT cvrveveecvns 3.85 14.05
For T-inch meter ..ecevecnees 5.25 14.05
For 1=1/2=inCh DeTeY +.vcvvecescas 7.00 14.05
For 2-inch meter ..evvevceee- 9.45 14.05

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.it., per 100 cu.fc. ... $0.30
Next 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fc. ... 40
Over 1,000 cu.fz., per 100 cuv.ft. ... .55

The service charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added

the charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used
quring the month.

METERED SERVICE SURCEARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly
metered water bill. The total momthly surcharge must be
identified on each bill. This surcharge is specifically
for the repayment of the California Safe Drinking Water
Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision a

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application §2-09~02 before
filing ctariff.




A.82-09-02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 5

Schedule No. 2R

Region 1 (East Hillcrest Area)
RESIDENTIAL rLAT RALE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all £lat rate residential and commercial water
service,

TERRITORY

Region I known as the East Hillerest area, and vieinity,

located approximately two miles southwest of Yuba City, Sutter
County.

RATES Per Sexrvice Per Service (N)
Connection Connection

Per Month rer Yonth

Charge Surcnarge

For a single-family residential unit

including premises, not to exceed

13,000 square feet $11.80 $ 6.35
Each adaitional unit on the same premises $5.70 3.05

For each swimming pool 1.90 1.02

For each 100 sq. Zt. of premises in excess
of 13,000 square feet

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The above £lat rate applies to service connections not larger than
one inch in diameter.

FLAT RATE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of
$11.80 per service connection, per month. The total
monthly surcharge must be identified on each bill. This
surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as authorized
by Decision a

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application 82-09-02 before
£iling tariff. )




A.82~09-02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPEXNDIX A
Page 6

Schedule No. 2R
Region Il (Westgate Area)
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lat rate resicdential and commercial water

service,

TERRITORY

Region I1 known as the wWestgate area, and vicinicy, located
approximately two miles soutnwest of Yuba City, Sutter County.

RATES Per Service
Connection
Per Month

Pexr Service (W)

Connection
Per Month

caarge

surcharge

For a single-family residential unic

including premises, not to exceed

13,000 square feet $11.80
Each additional unit on the same premises 5.70
For each swimming pool 1.90
For each 100 sq. £t. of premises in excess

of 13,000 square feet

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

$ 4.80
2.30
.77

.02

The above rlat rate applies to service connections not larger than
one inc¢h in ¢iameter.

FLAT RaATE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of
$11.80 per service connection, per month. The tozal
nonthly surcharge nmust be identifiec on each bill, This
surcharge is specifically Zor the repayment of the
California Safe Lrinking Water Hond Act Lloan as authorized

by Decision a .

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application 82-09-02 before

£iling tariff.

»

(%)




A.82-09~02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC
APPENDIX A
Page 7

Schedule No. 2R
Region III (West Hillcrest Area)
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lat rate residential and commercial water
service.

TERRITORY

Region III known as the West Hillecrest area, and vicinicy,
located approximately two miles southwest of Yuba City, Sutter County.

RATES Per Service Per Service (N)
Connection  Connection

Per Month Per Month

Charge Surcharge

For a single-family residential unic

including premises, not to exceec

13,000 square feet $11.80 $14.45
Each additional unit on the same premises 5.70 6.94

For each swimming pool 1.90 2.31

For each 100 sq. £t. of premises in excess
of 13,000 square feet .07 {(N)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The above flat rate applies to service connections mot larger than
one inch in diameter.

FLAT RATE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of
$11.80 per service connection, per month. The total
nonthly surcharge must be identified on each bill. This
surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as authorized
by Decision a .

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application 82-09-02 before .
filing tariff. &)




A.82-09-02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 8

Schedule No. 2R
Region IV (New Helvetia Area)
RESIDENTIAL rLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lat rate residential and commercial water
service,

TERRITORY

Region 1V known as the New Helvetia area, and vicinity,
located approximately two miles northawest of Yuba City, Sutter
County.

RATES Per Service Per Service (N)

Connection Connection
Per Month Per lonth

charge Surchnarge

For a single-zamily residential unit

including premises, not to exceed

13,000 square feet $14.05
Each additional unit on the same premises 6.74
For each swimming pool 2.25
For each 100 sq. ft. of premises in excess

of 13,000 square feet .07

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The above flat rate applies to service connections not larger than
one inch in diameter.

FLAT RATE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of
$11.80 per service connection, per month. The total
monthly surcharge must be identified on each pill. This
surcharge is specifically Zor the repayment ¢of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as authorized
by Decision a .

(2) Insert Decision Number in Application 82-09-02 before
£iling tariff.

(N)




A.82-09-02 RR/CFF/FS/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 9

Schedule No. 3
Hillerest Water Coupany, Inc.

STATE BOND ACT LUAN rEE FOK UNDEVELOPED LOTS

APPLICABILITY

Applicaple to undeveloped lots within all the service areas

of hillerest Water Company, Inc., as of the effective date of
Decision a

TERRITORY

The areas of Hillecrest Water Company, Inc., known as East
hillerest, Westgate and West Hillerest and vicinity, located
approximately two miles southwest of Yuba City, Sutter County.
Also, the area of Hillerest Water Company, Inc., known as New

Helvetia ane vicinity, located approximately two miles northwest
of Yuba City, Sutter County.

RATES
. A service fee to provide for reduction of the SDWBA loan

surcharge is chargeable to customers requesting future service
to undeveloped lots.

The service fee shall be the accumulated total of the
wonthly surcharge provided for in Scneaules 1 anc 2R, as appliec
to the property being furnished water service from effective date
or Decision a to the cate ¢f the connection. The maximum
service fee shall be $1,000. The service fee shall be due and
payable upon connection of water service o cthe 1o0t. The
surcharge authorizec by the Commission, as ¢ontained in the
Utilicy's filed tariffs, will apply thereaZter.

The monthly surcharge estavlished by the Public Utilities
Commission in Decision a is subject to periodic
adjustment. The calculation of the accumulated surcharges shall
take into account such periocic adjustments.

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application 82-09-02 before
£iling cariff.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




